p

ay
ab

le
s

an
d

 a
cc

ru
al

s
 8

2,
18

1
 -

 -
 1,

95
9,

30
5

 2
,0

41
,4

86

 3
,7

92
,7

65

 18
,7

13

 5
7,

22
5

 2
0,

63
0,

81
7

 2
4

,4
99

,5
20

n
et

 fi
n

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s/
(li

ab
ili

ti
es

)
 4

,9
52

,5
12

 (1

8,
71

3)
 (5

7,
22

5)
 2

,3
58

,2
57

 7

,2
34

,8
31

Le
ss

: n
et

 fi
n

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s
d

en
om

in
at

ed
 in

th

e
G

ro
u

p
’s

 fu
n

ct
io

n
al

 c
u

rr
en

cy

 -
 -

 -
 (8

,4
53

,3
18

)
 (8

,4
53

,3
18

)

C
u

rr
en

cy
 E

xp
os

u
re

 4
,9

52
,5

12

 (1
8,

71
3)

 (5
7,

22
5)

 (6
,0

95
,0

61
)

 (1
,2

18
,4

87
)

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS
137

AnnuAl report 2020

notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial year Ended 31 December 2020

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

39.1 FInAnCIAL RISk MAnAGEMEnT POLICIES (COnT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

The Group

2020 2019

RM RM

Effects On Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

USD/RM

- strengthened by 10%  1,978,587  1,030,234

- weakened by 10%  (1,978,587)  (1,030,234)

GBP/RM

- strengthened by 10%  -  (20,584)

- weakened by 10%  -  20,584

EURO/RM

- strengthened by 10%  -  (62,903)

- weakened by 10%  -  62,903

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The
Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore,
they are not subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since neither carrying
amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market